

No. 13-502

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PASTOR CLYDE REED AND GOOD NEWS
COMMUNITY CHURCH,

Petitioners,

v.

TOWN OF GILBERT, ARIZONA; AND ADAM
ADAMS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CODE
COMPLIANCE MANAGER,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF

Kevin H. Theriot
Jeremy D. Tedesco
Alliance Defending Freedom
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020

David A. Cortman
Counsel of Record
Rory T. Gray
Alliance Defending Freedom
1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd.
N.E., Ste. D-1100
Lawrenceville, GA 30043
dcortman@alliance
defendingfreedom.org
(770) 339-0774

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. Respondents Favor A Subjective Test. 4

 A. Respondents’ Test Determines
 Content Neutrality Solely Based On
 The Government’s Motive Or Purpose
 Rather Than A Law’s Text..... 4

 B. Respondents’ New Test Authorizes
 The Government To Make Value
 Judgments About Speech..... 8

II. Respondents’ Justifications For Their
 Novel Test Are Unavailing..... 9

 A. That “Signs Are Speech” Is A Reason
 To Ensure First Amendment
 Compliance, Not Grant Government A
 License To Regulate At Its Whim..... 9

 B. The Objective Test Will Not Spell The
 Demise Of Sign Regulations. 11

 C. Secondary Effects Caselaw Is
 Inapposite. 13

 D. Respondents Misread *Metromedia*. 14

E. Respondents Fail to Distinguish This Court’s Many Cases Striking Down Regulations That Were Content-Based On Their Face.....	16
III. Respondents’ Code Cannot Withstand Any Level Of Scrutiny.....	19
A. Strict Scrutiny Applies To Respondents’ Sign Code.....	19
B. Respondents’ Sign Code Fails Even Intermediate Scrutiny.....	20
1. The Code Is Not Narrowly Tailored.	21
2. Ample Alternative Channels for Communication Do Not Exist.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	19
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network</i> , 507 U.S. 429 (1993).....	passim
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994).....	25
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002).....	14
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. of New York v. Public Service Commission</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980).....	18, 24
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	21
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	8
<i>Linmark Associates, Inc. v. Willingboro Township</i> , 431 U.S. 85 (1977).....	25
<i>Matthews v. Town of Needham</i> , 764 F.2d 58 (1st Cir. 1985).....	4
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014).....	6, 12, 19

<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. 490 (1981).....	10, 14-17
<i>Police Department of City of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	17
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	7
<i>Renton v. Playtime Theaters, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986).....	14
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	18
<i>Simon & Schuster v. Members of New York State Crime Victims Board</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	6
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	6
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	8
<i>Verizon Communications, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002).....	20
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	21
